

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 514.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of Dixfield Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Sест. 1. John B. Marrow, Isaac N. Stanley, Charles T. Corporators. Chase, Samuel Morrill, Isaac Randall, Charles W. Walton, Charles L. Eustis, William Mitchell, Ephraim Marble, Jeremiah Sanders, Cyprus Eustis, George Dillingham, Tyler Kidder, Zenas W. Bartlett, George W. Turner, Hezekiah Taylor, Silas Barnard, Freeman Griffith, John Griffith, Elias N. Norcross, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of Dixfield Academy, Corporate and by this name may sue and be sued, make such by-laws as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occurring in their number, take and hold any estate, real or personal, that they may now possess or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars; said income Income limitto be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and ea, and applied. the trustees aforesaid are invested with all the powers and priv- Rights, &c. ileges incident to similar corporations.

Any two of said corporators are authorized to call First meeting. SECT. 2. the first meeting of the corporation, by posting up in two or more public places in said Dixfield, notices therefor, seven days at least, before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after the approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1852.]

Chapter 515.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Thomaston Mutual Marine and Fire Insurance Company," approved June third, eighteen hundred and fifty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The corporate name of the Thomaston Mutual Marine and Fire Insurance Company, is hereby changed to that name changed. of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company, and said company shall have and enjoy all the rights and privileges Powers and granted under its act of incorporation, to which this act is ad-

Corporate

privileges.

Снар. 514.

name.

Powers and privileges.

ed, and how

507

UNITY ACADEMY.

508

CHAP. 516. ditional, and be subject to all the liabilities of said act of incorporation, excepting those pertaining to mutual marine and fire insurance companies.

Amendment of former act.

SECT. 2. The second section of the act to which this is additional is hereby amended by striking out the word "sixty," in the third line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof, the words, "seventy-five," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Capital stock increased \$15,000.

SECT. 2. The office of said company shall be kept in the town of Thomaston, and the capital stock of said company exclusive of premium notes and profits, shall be seventy-five thousand dollars; of which fifty per cent. shall be paid within ninety days after public notice given by the president and directors in some newspaper printed in Lincoln county, and the remaining fifty per cent., within one year after the payment of the first installment.

[Approved March 19, 1852.]

Chapter 516.

An act to incorporate the Stockholders of Unity Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. James B. Murch, Nelson Dingley, William R. Chandler, Josiah Harmon, Joseph Chase, Elijah Winslow, Rufus Burnham, Hiram Whitehouse, Benjamin Fogg, and Dexter Waterman, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Stockholders of Unity Academy, and by this name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, elect trustees to manage their affairs; take and hold any estate personal or real that they may receive by donation or otherwise the annual income of which not to exceed two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to the purposes of education; and the stockholders aforesaid are authorized to make any by-laws they may deem necessary not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to have all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

This act shall take effect from and after its ap-SECT. 2. proval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1852.]

l

Corporators,

Corporate ກສຸກໂຄ.

Powers and privileges.